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Grattan Massacre 

 

   

 

 

1- Friswold, Carroll [Grattan Massacre]. The Massacre of Lieutenant Grattan and his command by 

Indians. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1983. 74pp. Quarto [31 cm] Blue cloth with a paper label on 

the front board and backstrip. Very good. Minor sunning to the backstrip and the extremities of the 

boards. Internally fine. Complete with five color plates [20 cm x 26 cm] by Black Horse. Additionally, 

there are an extra suite of plates laid in. 

This work begins with a foreword by Paul Hedren which is followed by twenty contemporary accounts of 

the Massacre. The work concludes with five color plates by Black Horse, which is preceded by a brief 

introduction by Carol Friswold. The Grattan Massacre is usually cited as the beginning of the Plains 

Indian Wars of the latter half of the 19th century. Clark & Brunet 182.   

$150 

 

 



The Legend of Crazy Horse 

 

2- Sandoz, Mari. Crazy Horse: The Strange Man of the 

Oglalas. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1942. First Edition. 

428pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Tan cloth with title and 

illustration in blue and red. Both the book and the 

jacket are in better than very good condition. Minor 

foxing to hinges and joints (as per usual). Minor nicking 

to corners of jacket. Fold-out map present at front and 

in nice condition. 

A Nicer than usually seen copy of this celebrated work 

on the Sioux leader, Crazy Horse, who was present and 

victorious at a number of battles during the Plains 

Indian Wars, including the Grattan Massacre, 

Fetterman massacre, Rosebud, Wagon Box and the 

Battle of the Little Big Horn. 

"No American today can read this tragic and moving 

story without a lift of excitement, or without shame for 

what his forbears did to those simple nomads." - from 

the jacket's blurb. 

$150 

 

 



Sioux Struggles 

 

 

 

3- Hyde, George F. A Sioux Chronicle. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 1956. First Edition. 235pp. 

Octavo [23.5 cm] Yellow cloth with blue and red titles on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

Excellent copy of this sympathetic work on the Sioux struggles of the late 19th century. 

"This book recounts the Sioux's last struggle for survival - the heroic, though at times bitter, story of a 

transplanted people, the displaced persons of American history, who were told to farm unarable land, to 

change their entire cultural, economic, and spiritual habits, to transform themselves from warriors to 

plowmen, from regal chiefs to day laborers, who were forced at the same time to deal with the callous 

exploiters, corrupt government officials, and emerging tycoons of the West who wished to 'help' the 

Sioux by robbing them of their reservation lands." - from the jacket blurb   

$40 

 



Sand Creek Massacre 

 

 

 

4- Hoig, Stan. The Sand Creek Massacre. Norman, OK: University of Oklahoma Press, 1961. First Edition. 

217pp. Octavo [22 cm] Black cloth with the title in silver on the backstrip. Fine/Near Fine. 

This was one of the first academic works on the tragedy known as Sand Creek, this tragedy would set 

into motion a chain of events that would drench the plains in blood for the next three decades. 

"Sometimes called the 'the Chivington Massacre' by those who would emphasize his responsibility for the 

attack and 'The Battle of Sand Creek' by those who would imply that it was not a massacre, this event 

has become one of our nation's most controversial Indian conflicts." - Stan Hoig. 

$75 

 

 



Cartography of Kansas 

 

 

 

5- Baughman, Robert W. Kansas in Maps. Topeka: Kansas State Historical Society, 1961. First Edition. 

104pp. Folio [36.5 cm] 1/2 grained cream cloth over red patterned cloth with the title gilt stamped on 

the backstrip. Housed in white illustrated slipcase. Both book and slipcase are near fine. Map endsheets 

and pastedowns. 

This is the De Luxe edition of this work, which was limited to 200 number copies - this is copy 76. 

Profusely illustrated work on the history of cartography in Kansas. 

"Each map reproduced will be found of interest in itself. Each is more interesting when understood to be 

representative of many similar maps, differing only in detail. The variety and number of maps, that 

depict Kansas and the activities of her people are a continuous revelation. It is my hope that those who 

read this book and enjoy its rich sampling of Kansas maps will pursue the subject further and experience 

fully the pleasures afforded by the luminous world of cartography and the ever-changing Kansas scene." 

- from the Foreword   

$75 



Nez Perce Leader 

 

 

 

6- Howard, Helen Addison and Dan McGrath. War Chief Joseph. Caldwell: Caxton Press, 1941. First 

Edition. 362pp. Octavo [24 cm] Burgundy cloth with gilt stamped title on the backstrip and gilt stamped 

illustration on the front board. Very good/Near fine. Minor nicking to extremities of the jacket. 

“No single Indian in American history embodies so completely the attributes of the perfect leader as Chief 

Joseph, leader of the Nez Perces in their last days of independence. A military genius, a diplomatic 

strategist, a conciliator in times of war and peace, an able counselor in tribal and personal matters, he 

represents the best in Indian leadership." from the jacket. 

$40 

 

 



Nez Perce Mission 

 

7- Spalding, Henry H. and Asa Bowen Smith [Clifford Merrill Drury]. The 

Diaries and Letters of Henry H. Spalding and Asa Bowen Smith relating 

to the Nez Perce Mission, 1838-1842. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1958. First Edition. 379pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Blue cloth with 

title and rules gilt stamped on backstrip. Top edge blue. Near fine. 

Signed by the editor on the title page with a brief note at the foot of the 

facing frontispiece: "Original now at Whitman College." 

“Drury had been researching and writing about the Protestant 

missionaries of the Pacific Northwest for twenty-five years when he 

brought this manuscript to Clark in the late 1950s. Though the 

promotional brochure on this title states that this is 'his magnum opus,' 

we would publish thirteen books for Drury, eight of them dealing directly 

with the Oregon Mission. This first publication included the diaries of 

two important members of that mission. Spalding, of course, opened the 

missionary field with Whitman in 1836. Smith traveled with the 1838 

reinforcement. These two diaries combine to present a vivid picture of 

the Nez Perce and the missionary effort at Lapwei and elsewhere." - 

Clark & Brunet 75. Mattes 30 and 39.  

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Trapping and Mapping in Northwest Canada 

 

                  

 

8- Wagner, Henry R. Peter Pond: Fur Trader & Explorer. New Haven: Yale University Library, 1955. 

103pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] 1/2 tan cloth over burgundy boards housed in matching burgundy slipcase. 

Complete with all three folding maps that are housed in a matched envelope that fits with the book in 

the slipcase. Better than very good. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Biography of the mountain man, explorer and trader who did much to map northwest Canada and 

expanded the knowledge of the area in the late 18th century. 

"The intention of the forgoing sketch of Peter Pond's life is not to place him on a pedestal above the 

traders of his time. He had his faults. He was very proud and very sensitive. One needs only to read the 

remarks of his journal on Lahontan and Carver and of the making of a map to present to the Empress of 

Russia to realize his egoism, but this egoism was partly the result of his age. He had achieved great 

things. It was unfortunate that he was unable to make people realize the extent of his achievements." - 

p.51   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



With Fremont and Jed Smith 

 

9- Hafen, LeRoy R. The Life of Thomas Fitzpatrick: Mountain 

Man, Guide and Indian Agent. Denver: Old West Publishing 

Company, 1973. Limited Edition. 359pp. Octavo [25 cm] Brown 

cloth with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip and an 

illustrated paper label on the front board. Housed in a blue 

marbled slipcase with a matching paper label. Both are near fine. 

This edition was limited to 200 signed and numbered copies, this 

is copy 130. Revised biography of the legendary mountain man, 

who was a trailblazer and trapper for the Rocky Mountain Fur 

Company and was a witness or participant in several famous 

episodes of Western history (Fremont guide, Bartleson-Bidwell, 

Treaty of Fort Laramie to name a few).   

$200 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



On the Upper Missouri in the 1830s 

 

10- Chardon, Francis A. Edited by Annie Heloise Abel. Chardon's 

Journal at Fort Clark, 1834-1839: Descriptive of Life on the Upper 

Missouri; of a Fur Trader's Experiences Among the Mandans, Gros 

Ventres, and Their Neighbors; of the Ravages of the Small-Pox 

Epidemic of 1837. Pierre, SD: Lawrence K. Fox - Superintendent, 

Department of History, State of South Dakota, 1932. 458pp. Octavo 

[24.5 cm] Red cloth with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Better 

than very good. 

In 1834 Francis A. Chardon was appointed main trader at Fort Clark, a 

post of the American Fur Company on the Upper Missouri. Chardon's 

journal offers a window into the daily life of a fur trader during the 

golden age of the American fur trade with insightful description of the 

Native Americans of the area (primarily Mandan, but also the Arikaras 

and Yanktons). This journal also gives a firsthand account of the 

smallpox outbreak among the Mandan. Chardon also describes the 

people who passed through including Charbonneau (Sacajawea's 

husband). Howes C303.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Major Work on the Fur Trade 

 

11- Work, John. Edited by William S. Lewis and Paul C. Phillips. The Journal of 

John Work: A chief-trader of the Hudson's Bay Co. during his expedition 

from Vancouver to the Flatheads and Blackfeet of the Pacific Northwest. 

Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1923. First Edition. 209pp. Octavo [24.5 

cm] Blue cloth with title and rules gilt stamped on backstrip. Top edge gilt. 

Better than very good. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

John Work's journal is one of the cornerstone works on the fur trade in the 

Northwest. He was one of the greatest of the Hudson's Bay Company traders, 

and his explorations were more extensive than those of his contemporaries, 

Alexander Ross and Peter Skene Ogden. This is an enduring work of value. 

Clark & Brunet 316. Howes W675. 

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Marshal of Dodge City 

 

12- Tilghman, Zoe A. Marshall of the Last Frontier: Life and services 

of William Matthew (Bill) Tilghman for 50 years one of the 

greatest peace officers of the West. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1949. First Edition. 406pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Red cloth 

with the title and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine. 

Fold-out map present at rear. 

Tilghman was an important law officer in Oklahoma. This biography 

by his wife is surprisingly unbiased. He had association with many of 

the most notorious outlaws and best lawmen in the West. In 

addition, he played a prominent part in buffalo hunting, railroad 

building, the Dull Knife raid, the battle of Adobe Walls, cattle 

ranching in the Southwest and Mexico, and early promotion of 

motion pictures. Clark & Brunet 283. Rampaging Herd 2308. Six 

Guns 2211. 

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



The Montana Vigilantes 

 

 

 

13- Langford, Nathaniel Pitt. Vigilante Days and Ways: The Pioneers of the Rockies: The Makers and 

Making of Montana, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming. New York: A.L. Burt Company, 

Publishers, (c.1912). 554pp. Octavo [21 cm] Blue cloth with the title and decorations gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

Nice copy in jacket of the standard work on the Montana vigilantes and the Plummer gang of road 

agents. "Much and valuable frontier history is to be found in this work, in which the author presents with 

clear view the strange scenes and singular characters of that strongly colored period." - Cowan. Six-Guns 

1280. 

$40 

 

 

 



Murder Out Yonder 

 

 

 

14- Burt, Olive Woolley. American Murder Ballads and Their Stories. New York: Oxford University Press, 

1958. First Edition. 272pp. Octavo [22 cm] Tan cloth with the title printed in black on the backstrip and 

an illustration of three hanged men on the front board. Minor wear to extremities of the price-clipped 

jacket with subtle rubbing to the rear panel. 

"For the past twenty years, and more, I have ridden this hobby. I have spent hours hunting, copying, 

listening to songs and poems and jingles written by humble balladeers about true murders throughout 

the country. I learned that the crime songs so popular with the hillbilly singers of radio are the bastard 

offspring of the true folk songs of murder." - Olive Burt Woolley. 

$75 

 

 

 



Lost Treasure of the Uintahs 

 

15- Rhoades, Gale R. & Kerry Ross 

Boren. Footprints in the Wilderness: A 

History of the Lost Rhoades Mines. Salt 

Lake City: Publishers Press, 1971. First 

Edition. 247pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Green 

cloth with the titles on the front board 

and backstrip. Better than very good. 

Inscribed by co-author, Kerry Ross 

Boren, on the front free endsheet. 

History of Thomas and Caleb Rhoades 

and their mysterious gold-mining 

operations in the Uintah Mountains of 

northeastern Utah. Illustrated with 

maps, photographs, diagrams and 

drawings.  

"Now, the reader has been able, 

through the use of this narrative, to 

read and peruse all facets of the Lost 

Rhodes Gold mines from the original 

discovery through the final loss of the 

fabulous hoard; we have even added 

several other mines which were lost and 

may be virtually as valuable, being 

along the same system of mountains. 

But, before going further, we have this 

to say about the Lost Rhoades Mine; 

that fabulous and fantastic - almost 

beyond belief, if we had not proven it 

herein - vein of pure and enticing gold still exists and is probably the richest lost mine in history. Its 

various estimates range from 'enough gold to pay off the national debt' to ' enough gold to pave the 

streets of New York City' and various and sundry other estimates. An attorney in Salt Lake City (who 

asked to remain anonymous) has set the value, from a comparison of all facts, at more than 160 billion 

dollars! Staggering, but very possibly - even probably - true!" - p.246   

$150 

 

 


